Town of Richmond ORDINANCE 2020-01 AMENDING Traffic Ordinance

The Selectboard of the Town of Richmond hereby ordains, that the Town of Richmond Traffic Ordinance is hereby amended as follows (new language Bold and <u>Underlined</u>, deleted language in [brackets]:

Section 6. Parking Regulations

(A) No person shall park any vehicle:

- 1. On any TOWN HIGHWAY within 15 feet of the curb line of another TOWN HIGHWAY or state highway. There shall be no parking within any INTERSECTION.
- 2. On any TOWN HIGHWAY, or within any TOWN HIGHWAY right-of-way, between the hours of 12 o'clock midnight and 8 o'clock a.m. during the period from November 1 of each year to April 1 of the following year in such a manner as to interfere with the prompt and orderly removal or plowing of snow, or the sanding and salting of the highways.
- 3. In any municipal parking space between the hours of 12:00 a.m. midnight and 6:00 a.m., during the period from November 1 of each year to April 1 of the following year, in such a manner as to interfere with the prompt and orderly removal or plowing of snow, or the sanding and salting of the public parking space.
- 4. In any municipal parking space posted with "Snow Removal Zone", at any time, during the period from November 1 of each year to April 1 of the following year, in such a manner as to interfere with the prompt and orderly removal or plowing of snow, or the sanding and salting of the public parking space.
- 5. On the traveled portion of any TOWN HIGHWAY, or within the TOWN HIGHWAY right-of-way, or in any space hereinafter designated by the Selectboard as an area where there shall be no parking. Upon doing so, the Selectboard shall cause to be conspicuously placed a suitable sign prohibiting parking in and near the areas affected by the provisions of any regulation adopted pursuant to this section.
- 6. On the west side of TH #01 (Bridge Street) southerly of U.S. Route 2 and north of the railroad tracks for a period of time [not] exceeding the posted limit of two hours or 15 minutes.
- 7. On the south west side of TH#01 (Bridge Street) from the intersection of Depot Street south to Esplanade Street.
- [8. Between 12:00 o'clock midnight and 6:00 a.m. on either side of TH #07 (Dugway Road) from a point five hundred (500) feet south of TH #03 (Cochran Road) to a point two thousand (2,000) feet south of TH #03.]
- [9.] **8**. On the south side of TH #53 (Farr Road) between TH #01 (Huntington Road) and TH #34 (Thompson Road) between the hours of 2:00 a.m. and 5:00 a.m.
- [10.] **9** On the south side of TH #46 (Depot Street) westerly of TH #01 (Bridge Street) for a period of time [not] exceeding the posted limit of two hours.

- [11.] <u>10.</u> <u>On [Any part of the traveled portion,] either side of TH#07's (Dugway Road) entire length; <u>all parking prohibited</u> between 12:00 midnight and 6:00 am.</u>
- [12.] <u>11.</u> In the municipal parking lot listed below for a period of time [not] exceeding the posted limit of two hours:
- a. The lot located at **27** [15] Bridge Street located between the buildings at **39** [27] Bridge Street and 10 East Main Street.
- b. In municipal parking lots listed below between the hours of 2:00 a.m. and 5:00 a.m. after April 1 and before November 1 of each year, without authorization of the Selectboard or its designee or a law enforcement officer:
- i. The municipal parking lot located at <u>27</u> [15] Bridge Street adjacent to <u>39</u> [27] Bridge Street and 10 East Main Street.
- ii. The municipal parking lot located at 203 Bridge Street adjacent to the Richmond Town Offices and Richmond Post Office.
- [13.] **12.** Within 25 feet of a fire hydrant.
- [14.] 13. In such a way as to obstruct in any way a TOWN HIGHWAY or any public sidewalk, bridge, crosswalk, or any private driveway to any residence or business at the point the driveway enters the public highway.
- [15.] **14.** While not displaying the official "handicapped" designation in spaces reserved for "handicapped parking" by the Town of Richmond Selectboard.
- [16.] <u>15.</u> In <u>violation of restrictions for</u> public parking spaces posted as "No Parking Between Signs 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m."
- [17.] **16. On** [E]**e**ither side of TH#64 (Railroad Street) entire length.
- [18.] <u>17.</u> On [E]either side of TH# 30 (Wes White Hill) from the intersection with Cochran Road, south, to the intersection with Jonesville Estates.
- [19.] **18.** In any space not specifically designated for parking at the park and ride facility located adjacent to West Main Street.
- 19. In violation of "Residents Only," "Tenants Only," or similar restrictions on any parking space as described in subsection (G) below.
- (B) [For the purpose of clearing, repairing or surfacing a TOWN HIGHWAY], The highway department or Town Manager may temporarily close, or may adjust the allowed duration for, a parking space located within a Town Highway right-of-way or a municipal parking lot as reasonably necessary for work (including without limitation: clearing, repairing, resurfacing, painting, maintenance, construction, alterations, demolition, and installation) on public or private road surfaces, parking surfaces, facilities, devices, structures, utilities, or other improvements located on or near the parking space. Such temporary closure or duration adjustment shall include conspicuous [such TOWN HIGHWAY or road to the parking of vehicles on either side by] posting of [signs] signage [thereon] on or near the parking space [in conspicuous locations, indicating the parking prohibition thereon.] Such [prohibition] closure or duration adjustment shall be effective upon posting and shall remain in effect until such signage is [are] removed. [During the period when parking is so prohibited, no person shall park a motor vehicle on either side of any such TOWN HIGHWAY or road so designated.]

(G) To support the objectives of the Village Downtown Mixed-Use District ("VD District"), as described in the Town's Zoning Regulations, the Selectboard may designate parking spaces within a town highway right-of-way or a municipal parking lot as restricted to use by residents, guests, or patrons of a building located on one of the exempted lots listed in section 3.10.6(b)(iii) of the Zoning Regulations. The owner of such a building shall make application for designated parking in such form and manner as the Town Manager directs. An approved designation shall only be valid and effective upon the building owner's timely payment of a non-refundable annual per-parking-space fee to the Town. The amount of the fee will be set by the Selectboard and payable on a schedule set by the Selectboard. Selection of specific parking spaces designated for a particular building shall be at the reasonable discretion of the Selectboard. Such resident/patron-only restrictions shall be posted on or near a designated parking space in a conspicuous location.

DATED AT RICHMOND, VERMONT, THIS DAY OF RICHMOND SELECTBOARD	, 2020
	David Sander, Chair
	Bard Hill, Vice-Chair
	Roger Brown
	Christy Witters
	Katie Mather
Received for recording on thisday of 2020 by the	e Richmond Town Clerk.
Richmond Town Clerk	
I hereby certify that the Richmond Selectboard adopted the above ordin	
2020 and that no voter petition was filed within the time period thereafte	r prescribed 24 V.S.A. 1973.
Richmond Town Clerk Date	_